

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

CHAP. 81 for the full support of all state charges for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen; said sum to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of Insane Hospitals.

Approved February 26, 1913.

Chapter 81.

Resolve, in Favor of E. B. Weeks and Isaac F. Tibbetts, Both of Old Town.

Resolved, that the sum of eighty dollars and twenty-three cents be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to E. B. Weeks and Isaac F. Tibbetts both of Old Town, for lumber furnished to and used by Penobscot tribe of Indians at Old Town, for construction of side walks on Indian Island situated in the Penobscot River opposite the city of Old Town, Maine.

Approved February 26, 1913.

Chapter 82.

Resolve, for the Construction of a Dormitory at the Farmington State Normal School.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, to be expended under the direction of the state normal school trustees for the construction of a dormitory at the Farmington State Normal School.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 83.

Resolve in Favor of a Co-operative Survey of the Boundary Line Between the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire.

Survey of boundary line between Maine, and New Hampshire, in favor of.

Resolved, Section 1. That the Governor of the State be authorized to appoint a surveyor on the part of the State of Maine, who shall have power under his direction and in conjunction with the surveyor to be appointed on the part of the State of New Hampshire, to ascertain, survey and mark the dividing line between the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire and in conjunction with the proper county and town officials of the counties and towns intersected by said state line, erect or cause to be erected permanent monuments at the place of intersection of any county, town or highway line with

E. B. Weeks and Isaac F. Tibbetts, in fayor of.

Farmington State Normal School, in favor of dormitory. said state line, and said monuments in addition to such words, letters and dates thereon as may be deemed necessary shall have the elevations above sea level indicated upon them.

Section 2. The sum of thirty-five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be used therefor on the part of the State of Maine when a like sum shall have been appropriated by the State of New Hampshire to defray its part of the expenses of said joint survey and markings.

Section 3. On completion of said survey the boundary line so marked shall be and is hereby accepted as the official boundary line between the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 84.

Resolve, in Favor of Indian Township for the Repair of Roads and Bridges.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) in the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) in the year nineteen hundrd and fourteen for the repair of roads and bridges in Indian Township, in the county of Washington; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 85.

Resolve, in Favor of E. and I. K. Stetson, Agents, and Charles P. Webber for Reimbursement for Certain Taxes Paid Under a Mistake of Fact in Township Eight, Range Four, N. B. P. P.

Resolved, that the sum of forty dollars and fifty-six cents be and hereby is appropriated to be paid, three-fourths thereof to E. and I. K. Stetson, agents, and one-fourth thereof to Charles P. Webber to reimburse them for taxes paid to the state upon supposed public lots in township eight, range four, N. B. P. P. in Washington County; it being afterwards ascertained that there are no public lots in said township.

Approved March 4, 1913.

E. & I. K. Stetson and Charles P. Webber, in favor of.

Indian township, in favor of repair of roads and bridges in.

Снар. 84

Appropriation for.

Boundary line so marked shall be the official boundary line.